# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4044936

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| CHARLES TREMBLAY | 06/11/2015     |
| ALAIN ROY        | 06/11/2015     |
| SIMON JASMIN     | 06/11/2015     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | RTJ TECHNOLOGIES INC.         |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 6560 AVE DE L'ESPLANADE, #305 |  |
| City:           | MONTREAL                      |  |
| State/Country:  | QUEBEC                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | H2V 4L5                       |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15260729 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (450)664-3395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4506644874

Email: patents@ipaxio.com **IPAXIO S.E.N.C Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 3170 SAUTERNES STREET Address Line 4: LAVAL, CANADA H7E 1W7

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | D2E08T83                      |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | NICOLAS PELLEMANS, REG. 38797 |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Nicolas Pellemans/           |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 09/09/2016                    |  |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=99\_D2E08T83\_Assignment\_uspto#page1.tif source=99\_D2E08T83\_Assignment\_uspto#page2.tif source=99 D2E08T83 Assignment uspto#page3.tif source=99 D2E08T83 Assignment uspto#page4.tif

> **PATENT** 503998280

REEL: 039686 FRAME: 0617

A2G29D49

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I (WE), (1) Charles TREMBLAY and (2) Alain ROY and (3) Simon JASMIN, hereinafter

referred to as the Assignor(s), a (all) Canadian citizen(s) whose full post office address is (are):

(1) 6600 ave des Érables, Montréal, Québec, H2G ZN1, CANADA and (2) 538 chemin de la Côte-

Saint-Antoine, Montréal, Québec, H3Y 2K4, CANADA and (3) 2136 Saint-Timothée, Montréal,

Québec, H2L 3P6, CANADA is (are) the inventor(s) of an invention titled "METHOD AND

SYSTEM TO CONTROL THE METHANE MASS FLOW RATE FOR THE PRODUCTION OF LIQUEFIED

METHANE GAS (LMG)" (hereinafter referred to as the Invention) described a patent application

(hereinafter referred to as the Patent Application) to be filed in Canada within the days

following the signature of the present assignment (Agent's Docket No. A2G29D49).

AND WHEREAS RTJ TECHNOLOGIES INC., hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s), a

corporation organized under the Laws of Canada, and having an office and place of business at

6560 ave de l'Esplanade, Suite 305, Montréal, Québec, H2V 4L5, CANADA, desire(s) among

other things to acquire the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United

States, Canada and all other countries and jurisdictions of the World, in and to the Invention

and the Patent Application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten (10) Dollars and other good and valuable

consideration from the Assignee(s) to the Assignor(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) hereby sell(s), assign(s), transfer(s) and set(s) over to the

Assignee(s) and to Assignee(s)'s successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives,

the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States, Canada and all other

countries and jurisdictions of the World in and to the Invention, together with the entire right,

title, interest, property and benefit in the Patent Application, and in and to any applications

corresponding thereto in the United States, Canada and any other country and jurisdiction of

the World, including any and all corresponding applications whether in the form of divisions,

continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and others, any and all Letters Patent and/or

Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all

rights of priority resulting from the Patent Application as well as any related applications under

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 039686 FRAME: 0618

A2G29049

international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and

exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale,

assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND THE (EACH OF THE) ASSIGNOR(S), on his behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and

administrators, does hereby covenant and agree to do all further lawful acts and things and to

execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, and other

documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee(s), or by any successors, assigns,

nominees, or other legal representatives, so as to obtain each said Letters Patent and/or

Registrations for the Invention and vest or secure the same in the name of the Assignee(s) or in

the name of any Assignee(s)'s successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

AND THE (EACH OF THE) ASSIGNOR(S), on his behalf and on behalf of any heirs, executors and

administrators, hereby authorizes any official whose duty it is to grant patents or registrations,

to grant each said Letters Patent and/or Registration for the Invention to the Assignee(s) or to

any Assignee(s)'s successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the (each of the) Assignor(s) has each executed the present assignment

document, each before two witnesses, on the date and place indicated. The present assignment

document can be signed on more than one copy, each of them being an original but together,

these copies constitute a single and same document.

Page 2 of 4

| Charles TREMBLAY                                                                                  | Date: 2015-06-11                                                                                                                                                                                                   |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|                                                                                                   | Signed in: NONTUEA LYGNANA (City, country)                                                                                                                                                                         |  |
| STATEMEN                                                                                          | TT OF WITNESSES                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| I, <u>사이야</u> 도 <u>DCS// (TS</u> , state that I was personally present and did see <b>Charles</b> |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| TREMBLAY who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present assignment           |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| document, duly execute the same on the date set                                                   | forth above.                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
|                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| (Signature of the first witness)                                                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| , CLAUDE MEUNICE S                                                                                | ate that I was personally present and did see <b>Charles</b>                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| TREMBLAY, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present assignment          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| document, duly execute the same on the date set                                                   | forth above.                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| (Signature of the second witness)                                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
|                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
|                                                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |  |
| Alain ROY                                                                                         | Date: // jûû 2015                                                                                                                                                                                                  |  |
| Alain ROY                                                                                         | Date: // 女にが 2015 Signed in:                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| Alain ROY                                                                                         | Signed in: MONTRASE, CANDO A                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| Alain ROY  STATEMEN                                                                               | Signed in: <u>Hou? (ALS)</u> CAND A<br>(City, country)                                                                                                                                                             |  |
| STATEMEN  I,Acs                                                                                   | Signed in: <u>                                  (City, country)</u><br>T <b>OF WITNESSES</b>                                                                                                                       |  |
| Alain ROY  STATEMEN  1. JACGUES DESIZETS STA                                                      | Signed in: <u>ドロリアが</u> しょでのいかの<br>(City, country)<br><b>T OF WITNESSES</b><br>te that I was personally present and did see <b>Alain ROY</b> ,                                                                     |  |
| STATEMEN  I,                                                                                      | Signed in: <u>ドロリアが</u> しょでのいかの<br>(City, country)<br><b>T OF WITNESSES</b><br>te that I was personally present and did see <b>Alain ROY</b> ,                                                                     |  |
| STATEMEN  I,                                                                                      | Signed in: KONT (LASE) CAND A (City, country)  T OF WITNESSES  te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, on named in the present assignment document, duly                                           |  |
| STATEMEN  I,AC 9/25                                                                               | Signed in: MONT (City, country)  T OF WITNESSES  te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, on named in the present assignment document, duly te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, |  |
| STATEMEN  I,                                                                                      | Signed in: KONT (LASE) CAND A (City, country)  T OF WITNESSES  te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, on named in the present assignment document, duly                                           |  |
| STATEMEN  I,AC 9/25                                                                               | Signed in: MONT (City, country)  T OF WITNESSES  te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, on named in the present assignment document, duly te that I was personally present and did see Alain ROY, |  |

| Simon JASSMIN                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Date: <u>2015 - 06</u>                     |  |  |  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Signed in: MONTREAL CANADA (City, country) |  |  |  |
| STATEMENT OF WITNESSES                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                            |  |  |  |
| state that I was personally present and did see Simon JASMIN, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the present assignment document, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.    Signature of the first witness    Signature of the first witness    Signature of the same on the date set forth above.   Signature of the same on the date set forth above.   Signature of the same on the date set forth above.   Signature of the second witness |                                            |  |  |  |
| ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE ASSIGNEE                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |                                            |  |  |  |
| I, Charles TREMBLAY, President of RTJ TECHNOLOGIES INC., hereby confirm that RTJ TECHNOLOGIES INC. agrees to the present assignment.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                            |  |  |  |
| Charles TREMBLAY                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Date: 2015-06-1                            |  |  |  |
|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Signed in: NOTKEKL, CANADA                 |  |  |  |